Local Government Act 1995 Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Act 2007

City of Greater Geraldton Pest Plants Amendment Local Law 2020

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995*, and all other powers enabling it, the Council of the City of Greater Geraldton resolved on dd mm 2020 to make the following local law:

1. Citation

This local law is cited as the City of Greater Geraldton Pest Plants Amendment Local Law 2020.

2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after its publication in the Government Gazette.

3. Principal local law

This local law amends the City of Greater Geraldton Pest Plants Local Law 2011 as published in the Government Gazette on 13 July 2012.

4. References to enabling legislation amended

- i. In the title of the local law, 'AGRICULTURE AND RELATED RESOURCES PROTECTION ACT 1976' is replaced with 'BIOSECURITY AND AGRICULTURE MANAGEMENT ACT 2007';
- ii. In the enactment clause of the local law, 'section 110 of the *Agriculture and Related Resources Protection Act 1976*' is replaced with 'section 193 of the *Biodiversity and Agriculture Management Act 2007*'.

5. Schedule 1 amended

Chief Executive Officer

Schedule 1 to the local law is deleted and replaced with:

Schedule 1 PEST PLANTS

[cl. 2.1]

			[CI. 2.1]
	Common Name African Boxthorn	Scientific Name Lycium ferocissimum	
	Golden Crownbeard	Verbesina encelioides	
			Dated dd mm 2020
			2000
	f the City of Greater Geraldton	was affixed by authority	of a resolution of the
Council in the presence	ce of –		
Mayor			